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1 	Introduction
RAN4 received an LS document from RAN2 [1], in which, RAN2 asked RAN4 two questions on the BWP operation without bandwidth restriction. Hence, in this contribution paper, we provide discussion and the LS response to RAN2 LS. 
2 Discussion on incoming LS R2-2204009
The received LS from RAN2 is given below [1]:
	1	Overall description
NOTE: This LS is for pre-Release-17 behaviour, and RedCap is out of the scope.
For BM/RLM/BFD operation on DL BWPs NOT containing the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP, the following text in TS38.300 suggests that CSI-RS based measurements are used.
	[bookmark: _Toc20387981][bookmark: _Toc29376061][bookmark: _Toc37231952][bookmark: _Toc46502007][bookmark: _Toc51971355][bookmark: _Toc52551338][bookmark: _Toc90589865]9.2.3.1	Overview
[…] SSB-based Beam Level Mobility is based on the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP and can only be configured for the initial DL BWPs and for DL BWPs containing the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP. For other DL BWPs, Beam Level Mobility can only be performed based on CSI-RS.
[bookmark: _Toc20387990][bookmark: _Toc29376070][bookmark: _Toc37231964][bookmark: _Toc46502021][bookmark: _Toc51971369][bookmark: _Toc52551352][bookmark: _Toc90589879]9.2.7	Radio Link Failure
[…] SSB-based RLM is based on the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP and can only be configured for the initial DL BWP and for DL BWPs containing the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP. For other DL BWPs, RLM can only be performed based on CSI-RS.
[bookmark: _Toc37231965][bookmark: _Toc46502022][bookmark: _Toc51971370][bookmark: _Toc52551353][bookmark: _Toc90589880]9.2.8	Beam failure detection and recovery
[…] SSB-based Beam Failure Detection is based on the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP and can only be configured for the initial DL BWPs and for DL BWPs containing the SSB associated to the initial DL BWP. For other DL BWPs, Beam Failure Detection can only be performed based on CSI-RS.


On the other hand, the current UE capability signalling allows the UE to indicate:
· it supports BWP operation without bandwidth restriction, i.e. configured DL BWP does not contain SSB associated to the initial DL BWP; and
· it does not support CSI-RS based RLM/BFD.
(The corresponding feature group definitions inTR38.822 can be found in Annex.)
This indicates that the network may configure a DL BWP which does not contain SSB associated to the initial DL BWP, while not configuring CSI-RS for BM/RLM/BFD. For this scenario, RAN2 come to the following questions.
Question 1:
Whether it is a valid scenario in the standard to support the operation of BWP without SSB where the UE does not perform BM/RLM/BFD due to the lack of necessary reference signal (SSB and CSI-RS) in the active BWP.
Question 2:
If the answer to question 1 is that this is not valid, how should the UE perform BM/RLM/BFD when the active BWP does not contain SSB.


The definition of a valid scenario in the questions above is not clear to us, yet our answers are provided based on the UE operation. For question 1: to our understanding, the UE cannot support RLM/BFD/BM if there is no reference signal because simply the UE can’t perform any measurements. While for question 2: given that the UE cannot perform measurements without reference signals, hence, it is not clear to us how to handle this issue. 
Proposal 1: [bookmark: _Ref101648402]RAN4 shall respond to LS R2-2204009 with the following response:
	1. Overall Description:
RAN4 has discussed the LS R2-2204009, and have reached the following answer for the RAN2’s questions:
Question 1:
Whether it is a valid scenario in the standard to support the operation of BWP without SSB where the UE does not perform BM/RLM/BFD due to the lack of necessary reference signal (SSB and CSI-RS) in the active BWP.
· RAN4 answer: RAN4 would like to clarify that the UE cannot perform measurements without reference signals and hence the UE cannot support RLM/BFD/BM if there are no reference signals.
Question 2:
If the answer to question 1 is that this is not valid, how should the UE perform BM/RLM/BFD when the active BWP does not contain SSB.
· RAN4 answer: Same answer as for the previous question.

2. To RAN WG2 group. 
ACTION: RAN4 kindly ask RAN2 to take the above into consideration.



3 Summary
[bookmark: _Ref92572437]In this contribution, discussion on the response to RAN1 and RAN2 LS are provided, and we have the following proposals: 
Proposal 1: RAN4 shall respond to LS R2-2204009 with the following response:
	1. Overall Description:
RAN4 has discussed the LS R2-2204009, and have reached the following answer for the RAN2’s questions:
Question 1:
Whether it is a valid scenario in the standard to support the operation of BWP without SSB where the UE does not perform BM/RLM/BFD due to the lack of necessary reference signal (SSB and CSI-RS) in the active BWP.
· RAN4 answer: RAN4 would like to clarify that the UE cannot perform measurements without reference signals and hence the UE cannot support RLM/BFD/BM if there are no reference signals.
Question 2:
If the answer to question 1 is that this is not valid, how should the UE perform BM/RLM/BFD when the active BWP does not contain SSB.
· RAN4 answer: Same answer as for the previous question.

2. To RAN WG2 group. 
ACTION: RAN4 kindly ask RAN2 to take the above into consideration.
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